RESOLUTION NO.

FILE NO. 111198

470-11

1 [Accept and Expend Gift - Golden Gate Park Tennis Courts Resurfacing - \$45,680]

Resolution authorizing the Recreation and Park Department to retroactively accept and expend a gift in-place, valued at \$45,680 from the San Francisco Tennis Coalition for the resurfacing of two banks of courts (courts 6-17) at the Golden Gate Park Tennis Complex.

WHEREAS, The San Francisco Tennis Coalition is a tennis advocacy group in the city of San Francisco that unifies public and private tennis organizations and individuals around their mission to develop world-class public tennis facilities that are well-maintained, as well as programs that host engaging and popular tennis programs for all ages and abilities; and

WHEREAS, The courts housed at the Golden Gate Park Tennis Complex have not been resurfaced since 2001; and,

WHEREAS, San Francisco Tennis Coalition contributed equipment and materials to resurface 12 courts at the Complex; and,

WHEREAS, The Recreation and Park Commission recommends that the San Francisco Board of Supervisors retroactively accept and expend the gift in-place, valued at \$45,680; and,

WHEREAS, The City recognizes the generosity of the San Francisco Tennis Coalition with sincere appreciation; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors approves the Gift and authorizes the Recreation and Park Department General Manager to retroactively accept and expend the Gift in-place, valued at \$45,680, from the San Francisco Tennis Coalition for the resurfacing of two banks of courts (courts 6-17) at the Golden Gate Park Tennis Complex.

Supervisor Mar
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Recommended:

General Manager, Recreation and Park Department

Approved:

Mayor

Controller

Recreation and Park Department BOARD OF SUPERVISORS



City and County of San Francisco **Tails**

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

File Number:

111198

Date Passed: November 08, 2011

Resolution authorizing the Recreation and Park Department to retroactively accept and expend a gift in-place, valued at \$45,680 from the San Francisco Tennis Coalition for the resurfacing of two banks of courts (courts 6-17) at the Golden Gate Park Tennis Complex.

November 08, 2011 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

File No. 111198

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on 11/8/2011 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

> Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board

Mayor Edwin Lee

Date Approved